UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE
APRIL 2010
This project report is prepared

by

NURUL NAZIRAH BINTI NORZAN
titled

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF NIVEA SPA AND RETAIL FOR DIETHELM (M) SDN. BHD (DKSH) AT

LOT G-05, G-06, G-07, G-08, G-09/10, GROUND FLOOR, TROICANA CITY MALL, JALAN SS 20/27,
47400 PETALING JAYA, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN, MALAYSIA.

submitted in fullfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Interior Design

Report Supervisor : n 2.ilcN2-ow pn guziyanty Hj Matori
Course Coordinator : <2-00 pn NoNis

Programme Coordinator Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir




ABSTRACT

The final project for the student of Diploma in Interior Design is a manifestation towards the student’s knowledge about the whole aspect
on interior design that had been learnt from basic to the final presentation on the proposed design. The project that had been chosen for
the final project is to Proposed New Interior Design of NIVEA Spa and Retail for DIETHELM (M) Sdn. Bhd. at Lot G-05, G-06, G-07, G-
08, G09/10, Ground Floor, Tropicana City Mall, Jalan SS 20/27, 47400 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan. This proposed spa is to
attract users, in all stage of age such as women, men and also child to try for themselves the treatment that the NIVEA VISAGE
produce, at the same time to promote their product successfully as they offered a refreshment treatment and interiors, that comes from
their history of the product. The target market for the users of this spa range product is women, man , and teenager from all age and
classes, that are concern about their look and appearances, not forgetting to find those who are interested in trying a different type of
spa which is a modern spa based on concept and image that the client choose. Concept and image that had been chosen not only must
be suitable with the clients as both of it would reflect the client itself. Connected to that, the chosen design style for NIVEA Spa and
Retail is based on modern design, but still apply the traditional spirit and at the same time would attract the customers with different
image that they would only get in NIVEA Spa and Retail only. Before getting design, that is suitable with the client's needs, some data
analysis should be done where these analysis is on types of customers to attend the session, types of services offered, products of the
brand, spaces to be concluded in the proposed area, operation time and information's about other spas that use the same system in
management, as the proposed spa.



Abstract

Acknowledgement

Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Photos

List of Abbreviations

CONTENT

CHAPTER 1.0
11
12
13
14
15
16

CHAPTER 2.0
21
2.2
2.3
24

INTRODUCTION

DEFINITION

METHODOLOGY OF PROJECT
RESEARCH AIM AND OBJECTIVE
SCOPE OF PROJECT
LIMITATION OF PROJECT
SIGNIFICANT OF PROJECT

CLIENT

CLIENT BACKGROUND
ORGANIZATION CHART
CLIENT’S VISION AND MISION
CLIENT'S CORPORATE IMAGE

i

ii

iii - Vi
Vii

Vii

viii - ix
X

PAGE

I:\LQOOG:OOl—\H

18
19
20



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

3.0
31
3.2
3.3
34
35

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

5.0
51
5.2
5.2

6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS
BUILDING CHOOSEN
BACKGROUND OF THE SITE
SITE ANALYSIS
BUILDING ANALYSIS
CONCLUSION

PROJECT CASE
INTRODUCTION
CASE STUDY 1- JEREJAK RESORT AND SPA, PENANG
CASE STUDY 2 - LAVISH SPA, GOMBAK, KUALA LUMPUR
CASE STUDY 3- BUGAR AYU SPA, SHAH ALAM
THE COMPARISON BEETWEN THE CASE STUDY SPA
CONCLUSION

PROJECT
INTRODUCTION
CLIENT'S REQUEST
SCOPE OF WORK

DESIGN PROPOSED
INTRODUCTION
DESIGN PROPOSAL
SCEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS
DESIGN ELEMENT
FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL
PROPOSAL PRESENTATION BOARD
CONCLUSION

23
29
45
53

55
68
81

95

96
9%
97
102

104
104
106
112
123
128
129
133



List of reference 134

Appendix 135



	REPORT ON 
PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF NIVEA SPA AND RETAIL FOR DIETHELM (M) SDN. BHD (DKSH) AT LOT G-05, G-06, G-07, G-08, G-09/10, GROUND FLOOR, TROICANA CITY MALL, JALAN SS 20/27, 47400 PETALING JAYA, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN, MALAYSIA.
	DECLARATION

	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	Contents
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF PHOTOS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 0.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 DEFINITION
	1.2 METHODOLOGY OF PROJECT
	1.2.1 Interview and Research
	1.2.2 Observation
	1.2.3 Internet
	1.2.4 Magazine and Newspaper
	1.2.5 Site Measurement
	1.2.6 Survey

	1.3 RESEARCH AIM AND OBJECTIVE
	1.3.1 Project issues
	1.3.2 Design Objective
	1.3.3 Research objective

	1.4 SCOPE OF WORK
	1.5 LIMITATION OF RESEARCH
	1.5.1 Limitation of Building Site
	1.5.2 Limitation of Site Plan
	1.5.3 Limitation of Time

	1.6 RESEARCH SIGNIFICANT
	1.6.1 Significant on Student
	1.6.2 Significant on Client
	1.6.3 The Public


	CHAPTER 2.0 CLIENT
	2.1 CLIENT BACKGROUND
	2.1.1 Background and Origin
	2.1.2 
DKSH Malaysia provides
	2.1.3 
DKSH is organized into four highly-specialized Business Units:
	2.1.4 Products
	2.1.5 Nivea Retails and spa

	2.2 ORGANIZATION CHART
	2.3 VISION AND MISSION
	2.3 CORPORATE IMAGE
	2.3.1 Logo


	CHAPTER 3.0 RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS
	3.1 BUILDING CHOOSEN
	3.2 BACKGROUND OF THE SITE
	3.2.1 Shopping centre
	3.2.2 Food at Tropicana City Mall
	3.2.3 Entertainment

	3.3 SITE ANALYSIS
	3.3.1 Access to Tropicana City Mall
	3.3.2 Transportation to Tropicana City Mall
	3.3.3 The parking area of the site.
	3.3.4 Surrounding around the Tropicana City Mall
	3.3.5 Surrounding around ground floor in the Tropicana City Mall
	3.3.6 S.W.O.T

	3.4 BUILDING ANALYSIS
	3.4.1 Building Structure
	3.4.2 Opening
	3.4.3 M & E and Plumbing
	3.4.4 Material and finishes
	3.4.5 The Working Drawing

	3.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 0.4 CASE STUDY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 CASE STUDY 1 - JEREJAK RESORT AND SPA, PENANG ISLAND
	4.2.1 Background of Jerejak Spa and Resort
	4.2.2 Map of Jerejak Spa and Resort
	4.2.4 Summary of the Jerejak Resort and Spa

	4.3 CASE STUDY 2 - LAVISH SPA - WOMEN SPA, BRIDAL AND BEAUTY LAB, GOMBAK, KUALA LUMPUR
	4.3.1 Background of Lavish Spa
	4.3.2 The Business card and broacher
	4.3.3 Analysis of Lavish Spa
	4.3.4 Summary of the Lavish Spa

	4.4 CASE STUDY 3 - BUGAR AYU SPA (SPA, SALON AND BOUTIQUE), SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
	4.4.1 Background of Bugar Ayu Spa
	4.4.2 Broacher and of Bugar Ayu Spa
	4.4.3 Analysis of Lavish Spa
	4.4.4 Summary of the Bugar Ayu Spa

	4.5 THE COMPARISON BEETWEN THE 3 CASE STUDY.
	4.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 0.5 PROJECT
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CLIENT’S REQUEST
	5.2.1 Space Requirement
	5.2.2 Facilities Provided

	5.3 SCOPE OF WORK
	5.3.1 External Works
	5.3.2 Internal Work


	CHAPTER 0.6 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.1.1 Design Criteria
	6.1.2 Design Objectives
	6.1.3 Design Goals

	6.2 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.2.1 Concept
	6.2.2 Images
	6.2.3 Planning
	6.2.4 Space Divisions

	6.3 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS
	6.3.1 Space Inventory
	6.3.2 Matric Chart
	6.3.3 Bubble Diagram
	6.3.4 Space Zoning
	6.3.5 Space Planning
	6.3.6 Sketches

	6.4 DESIGN ELEMENTS
	6.4.1 Floor
	6.4.2 Wall
	6.4.3 Openings
	6.4.4 Ceiling
	6.4.5 Furniture
	6.4.6 Lighting
	6.4.7 Colour Scheme

	6.5 FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.5.1 Consultation Room Facilities
	6.5.1 Changing Room/ Locker Room Facilities

	6.7 PROPOSAL PRESENTATION BOARD
	6.6 CONCLUSION

	LIST OF REFFERENCE
	APPENDIX



