UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

APRIL 2010

This project report is prepared

by

NURUL NAZIRAH BINTI NORZAN

titled

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF NIVEA SPA AND RETAIL FOR DIETHELM (M) SDN. BHD (DKSH) AT LOT G-05, G-06, G-07, G-08, G-09/10, GROUND FLOOR, TROICANA CITY MALL, JALAN SS 20/27, 47400 PETALING JAYA, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN, MALAYSIA.

submitted in fullfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Interior Design

Report Supervisor		200 T	23/4/2010	Pn. Suziyanty Hj Matori
Course Coordinator	:	Hungingen	27-4-2010	Pn. Azizah Md Ajis
Programme Coordinator	•			_ Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir

ABSTRACT

The final project for the student of Diploma in Interior Design is a manifestation towards the student's knowledge about the whole aspect on interior design that had been learnt from basic to the final presentation on the proposed design. The project that had been chosen for the final project is to Proposed New Interior Design of NIVEA Spa and Retail for DIETHELM (M) Sdn. Bhd. at Lot G-05, G-06, G-07, G-08, G09/10, Ground Floor, Tropicana City Mall, Jalan SS 20/27, 47400 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan. This proposed spa is to attract users, in all stage of age such as women, men and also child to try for themselves the treatment that the NIVEA VISAGE produce, at the same time to promote their product successfully as they offered a refreshment treatment and interiors, that comes from their history of the product. The target market for the users of this spa range product is women, man , and teenager from all age and classes, that are concern about their look and appearances, not forgetting to find those who are interested in trying a different type of spa which is a modern spa based on concept and image that the client choose. Concept and image that had been chosen not only must be suitable with the clients as both of it would reflect the client itself. Connected to that, the chosen design style for NIVEA Spa and Retail is based on modern design, but still apply the traditional spirit and at the same time would attract the customers with different image that they would only get in NIVEA Spa and Retail only. Before getting design, that is suitable with the client's needs, some data analysis should be done where these analysis is on types of customers to attend the session, types of services offered, products of the brand, spaces to be concluded in the proposed area, operation time and information's about other spas that use the same system in management, as the proposed spa.

i

Abstract	i
Acknowledgement	ii
Contents	ili - vi
List of Figures	vii
List of Tables	vii
List of Photos	viii – ix
List of Abbreviations	X

CONTENT

PAGE

CHAPTER	1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	DEFINITION	1
	1.2	METHODOLOGY OF PROJECT	3
	1.3	RESEARCH AIM AND OBJECTIVE	6
	1.4	SCOPE OF PROJECT	8
	1.5	LIMITATION OF PROJECT	9
	1.6	SIGNIFICANT OF PROJECT	11
CHAPTER	2.0	CLIENT	12
	2.1	CLIENT BACKGROUND	12
	2.2	ORGANIZATION CHART	18
	2.3	CLIENT'S VISION AND MISION	19
	2.4	CLIENT'S CORPORATE IMAGE	20

CHAPTER	3.1 B 3.2 B 3.3 S 3.4 B	RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS BUILDING CHOOSEN BACKGROUND OF THE SITE BITE ANALYSIS BUILDING ANALYSIS CONCLUSION	21 21 23 29 45 53
CHAPTER	4.1 IN 4.2 C 4.3 C 4.4 C 4.5 T	PROJECT CASE NTRODUCTION CASE STUDY 1 – JEREJAK RESORT AND SPA, PENANG CASE STUDY 2 – LAVISH SPA, GOMBAK, KUALA LUMPUR CASE STUDY 3 – BUGAR AYU SPA, SHAH ALAM THE COMPARISON BEETWEN THE CASE STUDY SPA CONCLUSION	54 55 68 81 94 95
CHAPTER	5.1 IN 5.2 C	ROJECT NTRODUCTION CLIENT'S REQUEST COPE OF WORK	96 96 97 102
CHAPTER	6.1 IN 6.2 D 6.3 S 6.4 D 6.5 F 6.6 P	DESIGN PROPOSED NTRODUCTION DESIGN PROPOSAL CEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS DESIGN ELEMENT INAL DESIGN PROPOSAL PROPOSAL PRESENTATION BOARD CONCLUSION	104 104 106 112 123 128 129 133

List o	of refe	rence

Appendix

134

135